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BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSE ION
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVAYTION
COMMISSION OF NEW MEXICO FCX
THE PURPOSE OF CONEIDERYNG:

CASE NO., 1047
Oxrder No. R-T785

THE APPLICATION OF AMERADA PETROLEUM
CORPORATION FOR APPROVAL OF THE NORTH
KFOWLES UNIT AGREEMENT EMERACING 1,520
ACRES OF LAND, M"X7 OR LESS, IN LEA
COUNTY, NEW MEXICO, WITHIN TOWNSHIP 16
SOUTH, RANGE 38 EAST, NMPM.

ORDER OF THE COMNMISBION

BY THE COMMISSION:

This cause came on for hearing at 10 o‘clock a.m. on
April 3, 1958, at Hobbe, New Mexico, before Warren ¥. Mankin, !
!xaninex' duly appointed by the Qil Conservation Commiasion oi New |
Nexico, in accordance with Rule 1214 of the Rules and Regulations |
of the New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission. j
WO%, on this éé day of April 1956, the 0Oil Con- |
servation conissxon of co, hereinafter retcrred to as the
"Commission", a gquorum beimng present, having comnsidered said appli-
cation, the transcript of testimony and record, and recommemiatio
of the Examinerx, !u'ran %. Mankin, and being fully advised in the}
premiges, i

FINDS :

(1) Thet due notice baving been given as required by |
law, - the Commission bas jurisdiction of this cause and the subjec.t
matter thereof. i

{(2) That the proposed unit plan will in principle ten&
to promote the consemtion of oil and gas and the prevention of
vaste.,

IT I8 TEEREFORE ORDERED:
SECTION 1. That this oxrder sball Le known as the

NORTE KNOVWLES UNIT AGREEMENT CRDER

: SECTION 2. (a) That the project herein referred to shall
be known as The Worth Knowles Unit Agreement, and zhall hemtter
be referred to as the "¥roject”. ,,

{b) That the plan by which the Project
shall be operated shall be embraced in the form of a unit agree-
ment for the development and operation of the North Knowles Unit
Area referred to ia the Petitionsr's petiticn and filed with maid

1

petition, and such plan shall be known as the North Knowles Unit
Agreement Plan, '*
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BECTION 3. (a) That the North Krowles Unit Agreement
Plan shall Be| and bereby iz, approved .m principle as a proper
conservation measure; provided, however, that notwithstanding any
of the provisions contained in said unit agreement, this approval
shall not be considered as waiving or relinquishing in any manuer
any right, duties, or obligation which are now, or may herezfter,
be vested in the Nev Mexico 01l Coaservation Ca-ninsion by law :
relaiive 10 the supervision and conirol oi operations for exploration
and development Oof any lands committed to said North Knowles Unit
Agreement, or relative to the production of cil or gas therefrom.

(b) That the Unit Operator periodically ;
. shall file with the Commission a North Knowles Unit Statement of |
b ; Progress summarizing operations for the ciploration and development
. . of any lands commitied to said North Knowles Unit Agreement. This!
statement of progress shall be filed within 30 days atter the %
: expiration of each six-nonths pericd duriang ths teim o the Umid
: Agreement, and shall countain such pertinent data as may be
. for the Commission to determine the progress being made in the Koxrth
Knowles Unit Area. : : 5

:
i

SECTION 4. That the Unit Area will be:

i NEW MEXICC PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, NEW MEXIOO

TOWNSHIP 16 SOUTH, RANGE 38 EAST
All Sectiom i;

lots 1, 2, 7, 8, B, 10, 15,

18, & SE/& Sectlcn ;

containing 1,520 acres, more or less. 4

k SECTION 5. That the unit operstor shall file with the

i Commission an executed originel or executed counterpart of the

. Rorth Knowles Unit Agreement within 30 days after the effective
date thereof.

SECTICN 6. That any party owning righte in tae unitizeq
. substances who does not commit such rights to said unit agreement
! before the effective date thereof may thereafter bscome & party g
! thereto by subscribing to such agreement or counterpart thereof, ox
: by ratifying the sames. The unit operator shall file with the Co:~=
. mission within 3C days an original of any such counterpart of '
- ratificatioa.

!

S8ECTION 7. That this order smball bocome effective upon
approval of said unit agreement by the Commissioner of Public. Landd
of the State of New Mexico amd shell terminate ipso facto uponr tbe_
termination of sald unit agreementi. The last unit operator sball
immediately notify the Commissicner in writing of such terninution;

DOFME st Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year h‘reiﬂ-
above designated. ’
STATE OF NEW MEXICO
o NRERVATION COMMTISSION
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GENERAL OFFICE

BOX 2040
TULSA 2, OKLA.

Ca ;’_,‘:_’AMERADA PETROLEUM CORPORATION

RN BOX 8591
L v MIDLAND. TEXAS

April 20, 1956

Mr. A. L. Porter, Jr.

New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission Re: North Xnowles Unit Agreement
Rex 871 Lea County, New Mexico

Santa Fe, New Mexico

Dear Mr. Porter:

Mr. Clarence Hinkle has furnished us with a copy of your letter

“of April 9, 1956 addressed to him concerning exchanging a photocopy of

the North Knowles Unit Agreement for one of the executed typed copies in
your files,

Ta this connection we are attaﬁhing'hefeiich'a trué“photocopy
of that Unit Agreement with the attached certificate by Floyd Fepler,

‘who is supervisor of our lease department. W¥e will appreciate it very

much if you will send us one of the fully executed copies in exchange

for this so that all the participants in the unit may have an original

executed  covy.

Your cooperation in this matter is greatly appreciated.

Yours very

JC:1hp : ~
Encl:
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Certificate

I, FLOYD KEPLER, Supervisor of the Lease Records Dépaftmeﬁ£ o£’
the Land Department of Amerada Petroleum Corporation, do hereby éertify
that the attached is a true and correct photostatic copy of a copy of the
Unit Agreement }or the Development and Operatién of the North Knowles Unit
Area, lLea County, New Mexico, dated March 1, 1956, approved April 6, 1956
by the Commissioner of Public Lands o the State of New Mexico, filed in
the offiées of Amerada Petroleum Corporation in Tulsa 2, Oklshoma.

Signed this 18th day of April, 1956.

State of Oklshoma )
: sS
County of Tulsa )

On this 18th day of April, 1956, before me perscnally appezred
FLOYD KEPLER to me lmown to be the person described in and who executed
the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he executed the same as
his free act -and deed.

In ﬁitness whereof, I have hercunto set my hand and affixed my
official seal the day and year in this certificste above written,

;7g' Notary Public

My commission ézpires:
October 25, 1956.

Jjbw




UNIT AGREENENT
FOR THX DEVELOPMENT AND OPERATION
oFr TR

NORTH KNOWLES UNIT AREKA
LEA COWMNTY, NEW MEXICO

THIS AGREENENT, entered into as of the lat day of Mareh, 1956, by
and between the parties subsoribding, ratifying or consenting hersto, and
herein referred to as the parties hereto,

WITHESSETH: |

WHENEAS, the pertiss hersto are the cwners of woriing, royslty or
other o1l or gas interests in the unit area subject to Shis sgreement; and

VHEREAS, the Commissionsr eof Public lands of the Ssate of New Mexieo
(hereinafter referred %0 as "Commissioner") is mt&orind by an Aot of
the Legislature (Sec. 3, Chap. 88, Lams 1943) ss amended by Sec. 1 of
Chapter 162, Lews of 1951, (Chap. 7, Art. 11, Sse. 39, M.K. Statutes 1953
Manotated), to consent te and approve the development or eperatien of
State lands under sgreements made by lessess of State land joimtly or
severally with other lessees where such agresments provi‘o for the unit
eperation oF Gavolopwent of part of or all of any oil or ges pool, rald
or area; and '

VHEREAS, the Commissiounsr of Public Lamds of the State of New Mexiso
is autherised by an Act of the Legislature (3sc. 1, Chap. 162, lLewe of
1951; Chap. 7, Art. 11, 3ee. M1 K.M. Statutes 1953 Annotated) to omend
with the spproval of lesses, evidensed by the lessee's exesutidn of sueh
agresmsnat or cthervwise, any oil and gas lease emdbraeing State lands 30
that the length of the term of 3aid lease may coinside with the terms of
sush agresments for the unit eperation and development of part of or
8ll of any e¢il or gas pool, field or area; and

WREREAS, the Oil ’mcion Commission of the State of JNew MNexieo
(hereinaftsr referred to as the "Commission”) is suthorised by an Aot
of the Legislature (Chap. T2, Laws 1935; Chap. 65, Art. 3, Sec. 14
N.M. Statutes 1953 Amwtated), to approve this agreement and the con-
servation provisions hereof; and

VHEREAS, the parties herete hold sufficiemt interests in the North
Knowles Unit Area covering the land hereinafter dessribed to give '




reasocnabley effoetive samtrel of operations therein; and
"~ WHERRAS, 1% 1s She purpese of the parties herete to censerve
natural resowrees, prevent waste and sesure othey bamefits edtaimabdle
through develepment and cperatien of the ares sudjeet e this agree- |
ment under the terms, sonditiens and limitations herein set forth.
NOW THERRPORE, mccumu.motth.’mu““th‘m
herein sontained, ths parties hereto commit te this agreement their
recpestive interests in the bdelew defined wnit area, and agree sever-
.ily among themselves as follows:
1. UMIT ARERA. The follewing ‘.sqrtb.l land 1s heredy desigmated
and recognised as cemetituting the unit area:

MM MEXICO PRINGIPAL MERIDIAN, MM NEXICO

T. 16 3., R, 38 X. Aores
See. 1: A1} 1013.20
i

Sec. 2: letsl, 2, 7, 8, 9,
g‘xs, 16, and
countaining 1580.00 uru',m«mc.'

Exhidit "A" attached hereto is a map showing the wait ares and
the boundaries amé identity of trasts and leeses in said area te the
extent imerm te the Usit Operstor. ExhSit "B" attashed berete is a
sehofule showing to the exteat known teo the Unit Operatoer the asreage,
pereentage and kimd of ownarship of oil and gas interests ia all lands
mfbu&tm. However, nothing herein or in said sehefule or map
Mlumtﬂaam&ttﬁu@mﬁ’mu'm
the ownership of amy interest other than sush iuterest er interests
as are shewn in said map or schedule as owned by sueh party. Exbibdite
"A'M'v-mlummetmmmmn
 ownership in the Wnit area remder sush Fevisisn NGGESSAry, or when
mcm by the Commiscioner of Public Lands, hereinafter referred te
as "Commigsiensr”.

All land committed to this agresment shall constituts land
referred *o herein as "unitised lsnd” or "land subjest to this




agreesent” .

2. UNITIZED SUBSTRNCES. All oil, gas, natural gasoline amd
asseciated fluid hydrosarbons in any and all forwations of the unitised
land are unitised under the terws of this agreement and herein are
called "unitimed sudstances”.

3. UNIT OPERATOR. Amerada Petroleum Ccrporation, with offices
at Tulsa, Oklahea, is heredy designated as Unit Operator and by
signature herete commits to this sgreemsnt all interests in unitised
substamces vested in it as set forth in Exhidit "B", and agrees and
consents to assept the duties and obligations of Unit Operster for
the 4iseovery, éovelopaent and produstion of unitised substances as
herein provided. Whemsver reference is wade herein to the Unit Operater,
swsh referense means thi Bait Operator acting in that capeeity and not
a8 an owner of imterests in unitised substances, and the term "werking
interest ewner” whep used herein shall inelude or refer to Unit
Operateor an the ewner of a werking mmtmnouh.dtntmatn
owuad by it.

&. RESIGNATION OR RKEMOVAL OF UNIT OPERATOR. Unit Operator shsll
have the right to resign at any time dut such resigmatien shall net
boseme effeetive wntil a susessser Unit Operuter has been selected
usnun‘utump«uaremmnusormuwe.
The resigmation of the Uait Operster shall met releass the Unit
Operater frem any 1isbility er any default by it herewnder ocsurring
prier te the effestive date of 1ts resignation.

Ntmﬂ. wea default or failure in the performsnce
of ite Gullas or odligations heveunder, be sudbjest te remeval by
the same perecutags vote of the owmers of weriing interests deter-
uined in 1ike masmer-~s herein provided fer the selestion of &
new Dait Operater. S..h resoval shall be effective upon noties

thereef ts the Commiseicaer. _
™he resigmation or remeval of the Unit Operater umder this
M-mxmmuhum.utueumntutm




owner of a working interest or other interest in unitised substances,
but upon the resignation or removal of Unit Operator becoming effes-
tive, sush Unit Operator shall deliver possessien of all equipment,
materials and appurtenances used in comfusting the unit operations
and owned by the working interest owers to the new éuly qualified
ewesssaor Unit Operator or to the ewrers thereof if no sueh new

Unit Dperator is elected, %0 L@ used for the purpose of conduoting
unit eperations hereunder. Nething herein shall be construsd as
authorising removal of any meterial, equipment and appurtenances
needed for the preservation of any wells.

5',. SUCCESSOR UNIT OPERATOR. Whensver the Unit Operater shall
resign at Unit Operator or shall be removed as hereinabove provided,
the owners of the working interests asccording to their respective
aereage interests indl unitised land shall by a majority vebe
aplogt . suceessor Unit w.ritor: provided that, if a majority
but less thanmventy-five (758) percent of thawsrking interests
M1rm to vote 1a ovmed by ome ﬁart:r to this agreement, a con-
ocurring vote of sufficient additional parties, so as to constitute
in the aggregate not less than seventy-five (75§) pereent of the
Wtal working imtorests, shall be reguired to select s new operater.
Sueh selection shall not becoms effective until ,(.) a Unit Operator
se selected shall sccept in writing the duties and responsidilities
of Unit Operator, and {b) the selection shall have been approved
by the Commissionsr. If no sucesssor Unit Operator is sslected and
qualified as herein provided, the Commissioner at his selection may
declare this unit agreesent terminated.

6. ACCOUNTING PROVISIONS. The Unit Operatorshall pay in the
firet instance all costs and expenses incurred in condueting unit
cverutions hereunder and such costs and expenses and the wo°king
interest benefits ascruing hereunder shall de apportionsd among
the owners of the unitized woriking interests in accordance with

o




|
an eperating agreement by and between tne Unit Operater and

the other csmers of sush interests, whather ons or Nere, separately
or collestively. Any agreement ¢r agresments entered inte detween
the werking intsrest evmers and the Unit Operater as provided in
Shis Articles, whether one or more, are herein referred to as
the "Operating Agresment”. No sush agresment shall be deemed
either to medify any of the terws and eonditions of this wmit
agreement oFf te relieve the Unit Operater of any right or odli-
gation estadblished under this unit agreement, and in ecase of any
ineensistensies er senflict between this umit agreemsnt and the
operating agreement, this umit agreement shall prevail.

7. RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF UNIT OPERATOR. Exeept as other-

wise specifically provided herein, the sxclusive right, privilege
:f‘ind duty eof exereising any and all rights of the parties hereto
nﬁieh Are NSOeSSAry or eouvenient for praspesting for, predusing,
storing, allosating and distributing the unitised substances are
““hereby dclegated to and shall be exereised by the Unit Operater

" as hevein proviéed. Acceptable evidence of title to seid rights

shall bs deposited with wsid Unit Operater, and togekher with
this agreemsnt, shall eonstitute and define the rights, mulm-
and ebligatiens Sf Unit Operater. MNothing herein, however, shall
be econstrusd to tramsfer title to any land or to any lease or
eperating agresment, it being understood that under this sgreemsut
the Unit Operator, in 1ts capseity ss Unit Operator, shall exereise
the rights of pessessien and use vested in the parties hereto
only for the purpeses herein specified. )

8. DRILLING TO DISCOVERY. The Unit Operator shall, ea or
before April 9, 1956, commence operations upon an adequate $est
well fOr oil and gas upon some part of the lands embresed with-
in the unit area and shall drill said well with due diligence to
a depth sufficient to test the Devonian formatiom er te such g
éopth as unitized sudbstances shall be discovered in paying quanti-
ties at a lesser depth or until it shall, in the epinion of Unit

-5~




Operater, be deterwined that the further drilling of said well
shall be uwarranted or impracticadle; provided, however, that
Unit Operator shall not, in any event, be required to drill said
well to a depth in excess of 12,750 feet. Until a discovery of a
deposit of unitised substances capadle of deing produced in paying
quantities, nit Operator shall continue drilling diligently, one
well at a time, allowing not more than six months between the com-
pletion of one well and the bdeginning of the next well, until a
well w. of produeing unitised substances in paying quantities
1s completed to the satisfastion of the Commissioner, or until it
is reasonsbly preven to the satisfsetion of the Unit Operator that
the unitised land is i.ndmblo of producing unitised substances in
paying quantities in the forwations drilled hereunder. |
Any well commenced prior to the effective date of this agreement
wen the wait ares and drilled to the depth provided herein for the
€rilling of am initial test well shall be considered as cowplying
with the ¢rilling requirements hereof with respect to the initial
wll. The Commissiomor may modify the drilling requirements of
thie u&;mummumzm‘wmmu
his opinion such astien is warramted. Pailure to cowply with the
drilling provisicas of this artiele shall astomctioally terwinate
tais agresmsnt ss to all its terws, conditions and provisions and
all rights, privileges and cbligaticns granted by this unit agres-
mat ghall cease and terminate as of the date of any such default.
9. PATICIPATION APTER DISCOVERY. Upon completion of a well
muocm-au-cmummum, the
owmre of working interests shall partieipete in the production
therefren and in all other producing wells which may be drilled
pursusnt hereto in the proportions that their respestive leasehold
interests covered heredy on an screage basis bears to the total
mmber of acres committed to this unit agreement, and such unitised
substances shall be deswsd to have been prodused from the respective
leassheold intsrests partiocipating therein. Por the purpose of

-6-




deteruining any bdenefits acoruing under this agreemwsnt and the
distribution of the royalties payadble to the State of New Mexioo,
. each separate lease shall have allocated to it such percentage of
said production as the number of acres in eacn lease respectively
committed to this agreement bears to the total number of acres
committed hereto.

Notwithstanding any provision contained herein to the oontrary,
, ouhmxuinumtmrﬂunhanmﬂghtfom-uh
owner's proportionate share of the unitised substances in kind or
to personally eell or dispose of the same, and nothing herein ocon-
tained shall be construed as giving or granting to the imit Operetor
the right to sell or otherwise dispose of the proportionate share
of any working interest owner without specific authorisation from
tize to time s0 to do. L

10. ALLOCATION OF PRODUCTION. All unitised substances produced
from each tract in the unitised area estadlished under this agree-
ment, exocept any part thereof used for production or development
purposes hereunder, or unavoidably lost, shall be deemed to be
produced equally on an acreage basis from the seversel trects of
the unitised land, and for the purpose of deterwining smy benefits
that asocrue on an acreage basis, sach such trect shall ‘hsn-sno-
sated to it such peroentage of said production as ivs area bears
to the entire unitised area. It is heredy agreed that production
of unitised substances from the unitised area shall be allocated
as provided herein, regardless of whether any wells are drilled
on any particular trect of said unitised area.

11. PAYNENT OF RENTALS, ROYALTIES AMD OVERRIDING ROYALTIES.
All rentals dus the State of New Nexico shall be paid by the res-
pective lease owners in acoordance with the terms of their leases.

All royalties due the State of New Nex.00 under the terws of
the loasgl ocommitted to this agreement shall be computed and paid
. on the basis of all unitized substances alloecatad to the respective
| leases committed hereto; provided, however, the State shall be

=T~
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entitled to take in kind its share ef the oil allosated to the
respective leases, and in sush ease the Unit Operatés shall
sahe dsliveries af such reyalty oil in aseordaiee with the terws
of the respastive leases.
If the Unit Operator introduees gas odtained from seurees
other than the unitised substances inte any produsing for—ttoa for
the purpese of repressuring, stimulating or increasing the ultimate
recovery of unitised substanees thercfrom, a like amewnt of gas,
Af availabdle, with due allowance for loss or dolotm frem any
cause may be withdrawn frem the fermatiom into whish the gas was
introduced royalty free as to dry gas but not as te the predusts
extrasted therefrom; provided, that such withdrawai shall be at
such time as may be provided in a plan of operations comsented to
by the Commissionsr and approved by the Commission @8 eonferwing
to good petroleun eugineering precties:; and previded further, thet
sush right of withérawal shall terminate on the terwimatien of this
unit agreement. '
Rwlmc.ittdmnwuthnnm
roeyalty, payment eut of predustion or othor‘ohnm in addition te
the usual royalty, the owaer of eash such lease shall bear and
‘assums the same out of the umitised substances allosated to ihe
lands embraced in each such leass us provided herein.
12. LEASES AMD CONTRACTS CONFORMED AMD EXTEMDED INSOPAR AS
THEY APPLY 7O LANDS WI'THIN THE UNITIZED AREA. The terws, conditiens .
and provisions of all leases, sub-leases, operating agresments and t
other contracts relating to the expleration, drilling, develepment |
or eperation fer oil or gas of the lands cammitted te this agree-
ment, shall, upon approval hereof by the Cemmissioner bs and the
same are hereby expressly modified and amended insofar as they
apply to lands within the unitised area to the extent necessary te
make the same conform to the provisions hereof and so that the
length of the seeondary term o8 ¥ lande within such ares will be
extended ircofar as meos-uri te eom&u- with the term ef this

-2-




agresment and the approval of this agreement by the Cosmissioner

and the lesses shall, without further action of the Commissioner
or the lesses, be effective to conforw the provisions and extend -
the ters of eash such lmi as to lands within the unitized area
to the provisions and terms of this agreement; but otherwise to
remain in full foree and effest. Each lease committed to this
agreement, insofar as it applies to lands within the unitised area,
shall eontinus in foree beyond the term provided thersin so long as
this agresment remains in effeect, provided, drilling operations
upen the initia’ test well provided for herein ghall have been
commeneed or said well iz in the process of being drilled by the
Unit onnm pricr to the expirstion of the shortest ters lease
cemmitted to this agresment. Termination of this agreement shall
not affest any lease which pursuant to the terms thereef or any
appiisabis lavws shall centinue in full force and effect thereafter.
The cemmsmeeneut, cowpletien, operation or produstion of a well
on any part of the wnit srea shall de mmtlnl& construed and
com idered as the ecmmeneement or completion or operstion or pro-
@mtion of & well within the terms and provisions of sech of the
oil and gus leases te the ssme extent as though sush commencement,
cempletion, cperation or production was carried on, conducted on
or Niained frem any sush lessed tract.

My 1esss heving only a pertiom of its lands comsitted bareto
shall be segrecated ss te the portien cemmitted and to the portion
net cemmittud, and the terws of such lease shall apply Mtoly
te sush segregated perticus CEMmsusing 88 of the effective date
hereef. lNetwithstanding any of the provisions of this agreement
te the eemtrary, any lease embracing lsnds of the State of New
Mixico having enly a pertisn of its “ands comsitted hereto shall
oentinue in full feree and effest bayend the turm provided therein
as %o all lands embreced in such lease, if wnitised substances

are diseovered and are capsble of being preduwced in paying quanti-
ties frem some part of the lands emdresed in such lesse committed

-9-




to this agreement at the expiration of the secondary term of such
lease; or if, at the expiretion of the secondary term, the lessee
or the Unit Operator is then engaged in bonma fide drilling or re-
working operations on some part of the lands embreced therein
shall resain in full foroe and effect so long as such operations
are being Ciligently prosecuted, and if they result in the produc-
tion of unitised substances, said lease shall comtinue in full
force amd ittoct as to all of the lands embreced therein, so long
thereafter as unitised substances in paying quantities are dbeing
produced from any portion of said lands.

13. COMSERVATION. Operations hereunder and production of uni-
tized substances shall be oonducted to provide for the most econ-
omiocal and efficient recovery of said subetances without waste, as
defined by or pursumt to State laws or regulations. '

14, DRAIRAGE. The Unit Operetor shall take ‘mut. and
adequate measures to prevent drainage of unitised substances from
unitised lands by wells on lands not subject to this agresmsnt.

15. MRNUINM. The ocovenants herein shall bde
construsd to be covenants rumning with the land with respest to
the interests of the parties bereto and their sucocessors in interest
uwntil this agreement terwinates, and any grent, trensfer or convey-
ance, of interest in land or leases subject hereto shall be and
hereby is oconditioned upon the assumption of all privileges and
obligations W by the grantee, transferee or other suceessor
in interest. Mo assigmment or transfer of any working, royalty or
other interest subject hereto shall be binding upon Unit Operator
until the first day of the calendar wouth after Unit Opsrator is
fumighod with ths original, photostatic or certified copy of the
instrument of transfer. '

16. EPFECTIVE DATE AID TERN. This agreement shall beoome
~ effective upon approval by the Commissioner and shall terwminate in
two years after such date unless {(a) such date of expiration is
extended by the Commissioner, or (b) a valuable discovery of

-10-




unitised substances has been made on vnitised land during said
initial terw or any extemsion thereof in which case this agreemsnt
shall remain in effect s0 long as wnitised substances nan de pro-
duoed from the unitised land in paying quantities, and, sheuld
production ceass, #0 long thereafter as diumg aperetiona are
in progress for the restsration of produetion or disoovery of new
production and e0 long thereafter as the unitised substances so
discovered can be prodwoed as aforesaid. This agreement may be
teruinated at any time by not less than seventy-five (75%) percent
on an acreage bazis of the owners of th? woricing interests signa-
" tory hereto with ihe approval of the Commissioner. Likewise, as
provided in Artiocle 8 !wmf, the failure to comply with the
drilling provisions of this unit agreement shall as of the date

of any such default, automatiocally terminate this unit agreement.

17. RATE OF PRODUCTION. All production and the disposal thereof
shall be in conformity with allooations, sllotmerts and quotas
made or fixed by the Cowmission and in conforwity with all applica-
ble laws and lawful regulations.

18. APPRARANCES. Dnit Operator shall, after notice to other
 parties affected, have the right to appear for and on behalf of
any and all interests affected heredy before the Commissioner of
Public Lands and the New Nexieco Oil Conservation Commission and
to appeal from orders issucd under the ngulapionl of the Commis-
siomr or Commission or to apply for relief from any of said
regulations or in any proceedings relative to operations pending
before the Commissionsr or Commission; provided, howsver, that
any other interested party shall 2ls0o have the right at his own
expense to appear and to participate in any such proceeding.

19, MOTICES. All notices, demands or statements required
hereunder to be given or rendered to the parties hereto shall be
deemed fully given, if given in writing and personally delivered
to the party or sent by postpaid registered mall, addressed to
such party or parties at théeir respective addresses set forth in
connection with the signatures hereto or to the ratification or

-11-




consent hereof or to such other address as anry such party may

have furnished in writing to party sending the notice, desand or
statement.

20, UMAVOIDABLE DELAY. All oblizations under this agreement
requiring the Unit Operator to commence or continue drilling eor
togperate on or produce unitized substances from any of the lands
covered by this agreemsent shall be suspended while, dut only so
leng as, the Dnit Operator, despite the exercise of due care and
diligence, is prevented from somplying with sueh obligations, in
whele or in part, by striiee, war, acts of God, Federal, State eor
—uw law or agewsies, unavoidabdle accidents, uncontrellable
delays in transpertatien, inability to obtain neeessary msterials
in epon market, or other mattars beyend the reasconabdble centrel eof
the Unit Operater whether similar to matters herein enumerated or
not. o

21. 10SS OF TITIE. In the event title to any traet of wuni-
Sised land or sudstantial intevest herein shall fail and the .
mmmnuwu;mm,mtwumtiu
trast is not committed to this M/er the eperatisn thereef

- heveunfisr besemts imprastisable as 2 result thereof, sush trast

Bay be eliminated from the unitised ares, and the interest ef the
mmuunmltdmhmtbomnm,m
the mitised axes. In the evemnt of a dispute as to the title to
SRy reyalty, werking or ether interest subject hereto, he Unit
Opevater may withhold payment or delivery of the allesated pertisn
of the wmitised substances invelved en acemunt thereof withewt
11a3111%y for intevest umtil the dispute is fimally settled, pre-
vided that no payments of funds Gues the State of New Nexice shall
be withheld. Unit Opsreter as sush is relieved frem sny respondi~

b1114y for any @sfest or fallure of any tisle hereumder.
22. SBIBQUENT JOINDER. Any o1l or gas interest in lands
within the wmait area net ecommitted herete prier te the sudmissien

-12-




of this agreememt for final appreval either by the Commission or
Commissiener may bde committed hereto by the ocwner or owners of

sush rights sudbscridbing or comsenting to this agreement or oxoduting
a ratification thereof, and if such owner is also a uoéking interest
owner, by subseriting to the operating agreement providing for the
allocation of costs of exploration, develepment and operation. After
operations are commensed hereurder, the right of subsegquent joinder
by a werking interest shall be sudbjeet to all the requirements of
any applisadle operating agresment between the working interest
owners relative tc the alloccation of costs of exploration, develep-
ment and operation. A sudsegquent joinder shall be effective as

of the first day of the month following the filing with the Commiss-
ionsr and the Commission of duly exdsuted sounterparts of the instru-
mont or instruments sommitting the interest of such cwner to this
agresment, but sueh joining party or parties befere participating

in any benefits bereunder shall be required to assume ané pay to

Unit Operater their propertionate share of the unit expense incurred
prior te such party's or parties' joinder in®e unit agresment, and
the Unit Operator shall meice appreprizte adjustments caused by such
Joinder, without any retroactive adjustment of revenue.

23. COUNTERPARTS. Tiis agreement may be executed in any number
of counterparts, no one of which nseds to be executed by all parties
or may be ratified or eqn.on&ol to by separate instrusent in
writing specifically referring herete, and shall be binding upon
all those parties who have executed such a counterpart, ratification
or consent hereto with the same force and effect as if all such
ﬁartio. had signed the same document and regardless of whether or
not it is executed by all other parties owning or claiming an
interest 1in the landas within the abeve described unit area.

IN wiwuzss WHEREOF, the undersigned parties hereto hav' caused

-13-




this agreement to ve executed as of the respeccive dates set

opposite their signatures.

PETROLEUN CORPORATION
g </

Date: _M_/_m UNIT OPERATOR AND WORKING INTEREST OWNER

CHAMPLIN REFINING CONPANY

ATTEST: Cgb‘ w
R i b 0. Box 1LY, MiT et D exss
Date: A 20,/

STANDARD OIL COMPANY OF TEXAS

Date: >am,/ e

STATE OF .m.am_i
. 88.
COUNTY OF_ 1 sA

The foregoing 1n-tru-.nt was acinowledged botoro me this 49; day of

P. O. Box 12h9, H

> 1”6 b’ E. H. MclULLOUGH . » President
oum Co tion, &5 e s porporation, on behalf of said
corporation. . _ v :
My Commisgion R:pdjnmsz C::, _
M conaosion eapires October 25, 19:¢

——

STATE OF__ [ cw o5 )
e
COUNTY OF ToRARg o

The ro oins inst was ledged defore me this of
gzgﬁ{; vr2o - "> President of Thamplin

ning clp-nw- a.&gm“ gg ot eorporn f of said sorperation.

) 2&,3! z%?i”a -
My Cosrislon Expires: » °




STATR OF =g£= :! )

COU!TYOF

1 uutru-ont ] before me thil
Pro-uont
xu, N ke dbnats O tton. on bohal!' of

said cerporation.

Ny Commissien Expires:

L7257

L ot

HELEN VIOLA
Notary Public inand I Harris Caunty, Texas
My Chmmissin Exgnres Junn 1957
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~Uverriding

. Basic Royalty lesses of Royalty and
and Peroent _ Resord Peroent

Working Interest Owner

State-All
State-All
State-All

State-All

State-All

Amereda Petrolewm Corp.
Champlin Refining Co.

1,200 acves, OA.21053%
_ 200 aeves, 13,1
Standard 011 Co. of Texas__A0 seres, 2.6

Total 1,520 acres,100.00000%

fetrolewm Hone
Gorporation
Amezada

Petrelewm
Corporation lMone
Amerada

Petroleum  MNone
Corporation
Ameoreda Petro-
leum Corp. None
fmereda Petro-
lewm Corp. Bone
ing None
Ssandard 011 o

smvrada Petroleum Corp.

- pmerada Petrolewm Cop.

Amerada Petroleum Corp.

Amerada Petrolcum Corp.
Amerada Petroleus Corp.

Chawplin Refining Cowpany

. 11-




CERTIPICATE OF APPROVAL
BY COMRISSIONER OF PUBLIC LANDS,
| GBATR OF XIN MEXIOO
OF UNIT AOREIMIMT POR DEVELOPMENT AND OPERATION

T™ere l-vtat boon cooonm to the undereigned Cemmisaiener of
Public lands of the 3%ate of New Mexice for examination, an agresment
for the devel end eperation of the Nerth Knowles Unit Area, les
County, Wow Mexice, €a%0d She 1ot day of Mareh, 1998, 1n whish the :

Petroloun Osrpevetion is deaignased as gpevater, ant whish hes
beon oxetuded by variows partieos ewning and helding eil and 1eases
ombracing lanfs within the unit area, and Wpen examination of said
Agresmpat, ths Ocamissiemer finds:

(a} That sush Agreemsnt will tend te premots the conservation
of o1l and gas antd the betver utilimation of reserveir
onergy in said field:

(b) That under the cperatiens prepesed, the Stnte will Feceive
its falir share of the reseveradle oil or gas in place
under its land in the ares affected:

(¢) That the M 18 in other respects for the jest
interest of the State:

(4) That the Agresmeut prevides for the unit operatien of the
field, feor ‘he allocatien of productien, and the shering
of precesds from a part of the area sovered by the Agree-
mant oni an asreage basis as spGoified in the Agreemst

THERNPORE, by virtus of the authority cenferved w=sna ms by -
the State of Maw Naxice, I, the unfersigned Cesmissionsr of
Public lends of the State of Mew Nexiso, for the purpese of » t:’

IN WITHRSS W, this ogrtificate of is executed
as of this the 17, eay of gﬁ;éyi R 1;;.

—Za
ToumYssloner of Publlc Yands ol the

State of New Mexico

A8 -




/Z tf' 7

careh 4, 1987

In reply refer tn:
Unkt Otvielion

Amersds Petroleun Corporation
Beacon Building

P. O BPox &OI0

Tulsa &, Dklahona

‘ttentliont Mr, Floyd Kepler /
Land ilepartment fal

Champlin Refining Co. ?
P ,O. BOX 1&9 ‘
ti{dland, Texase

Standard Ti1 Tompeny of Texas
P. C. Box 1243
Houston, Texas

Aes Terminetion of Herth Knuwles
Unit Agreement

Gentler2nt

This Is to inform you that smerads Fetreleum Zorporation,
as Opcrator of the North Knowles Unit Agrecment, has complied with
the provisions set forth in New Mexlico Uil Conservation Comrission
Order R=795 which providad for the Operator of this Unit to notify
the Commissioner of Public Lands that the Unit had terminated.

_The Ho. 1 Horth Hnowles Unit Well was zbandoned az g dry hole
on July 26, 19%%. rilling provisions ander Peragraph 5 of
North Knowles calls for continued drilling, one well at e time,
sllowing not more than six monthe between the completion of one
weil and the beginning of the next well. ’

Alsc, under Paragraph 8 It fe stated tnat failure to comply
with the drilling provisltons of thls erticle shall sutomazticsliy
terminate this sfqreement as to sll its terms, cond{tions rnd
provisi{on:, sn¢ all rizhts, provileges and oblications oranted
by this Unit Agreement shall coase and termfnste as of the date
of such default. ’




North Knowles Unit <=

Therefore, under the above mentfoned terms the second test
well should have heen commenced six months after July 76, 1956,
or by Janusry .G, 1257.

The seconcd test well has not been commencsad. and therefore
in accordance with the above mentioned terms of thils Agreement,
the North Knowles Unit Agresment terminsted ae of January 26,
1957, and the State Lsnd Office records will be posted accordingly.

Very truly yours,

MURRAY £. MOROAN _
Commissioner oi Public Lands

By: Ted Bllberry, Supervisor
MEM g 1MR /me 711 snd Gzs Department

ccgt OCC=Santes Fo
OCC=Habbs

’\:




GENERAL OFFICES
120 BROADWAY NEW YORK

A \'L'\
3 e

N \ R '}‘J R A \.HBE"I‘ IQQ_L;E‘ITZ&I G ORPORNTIOY
BE AlcoN Qufﬁpl NG

\P O. BOX 204? o ¢
TELSA R, 0L, /w e
Br 8, /

October @956

Subject: .Ngzth_xnguleanUnit Statement
of Progress
Case No. 1047

Order No. R-785
CERTIFIED MATL 411 of Sec. 1,

RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED  p1ove 1, 2, 7, 8, 9, 10, 15,
16 and SE/4 Sec. 2,
Twp. 16S-38E.
Lea County, New Mexico

State of New Mexico
0il Conservation Comm:.ssmn
Santa Fe, New Mexico

Gentlemen:

Pursuant to Section 3(b) of your Order No. R-785,
Case No. 1047 dated April 6, 1956, approving the North Knowles
Unit described above, Amerada Petroleum Corporation, as Unit
Operator of said Unit, respectfully submits the followmg North
Knowles Unit Statement of Progress:

‘Name of test well: No. 1 North Knowles Unit

Location of test: Approximate Cen. Lot 10 of Sec. 1-165-38E,
Lea County, New Mexico
Approx. 33C0' FNL and 1980' FEL of said

Sec.- 1
Date spudded: March 31, 1956
Total depth: 13,368 feet
Result: Dry and abandoned on July 26, 1956

Since aba.ndomnent of this test, Amerada Pet.roleum Corporatlon,
as Unit Operator, has been conducting addlt.lonal seismic exploratory '
work to further evalinte the Unit aresz. Such evaluation has not been
completed at this time.

}\t )! UJ‘;»_

Yours very truly,
FLOYD KEPLER,
FK:ow Land Department.

i
,_i
t




Attention: Mr. Clarence Hinkle

OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
’ P. O. BOX 871

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

April 23, 1956

L~

Hervey, Dow and Hinkle
First National Bank Building
Roswell, New Mexico

North Knowles Unit w
County, New Mexice

Gentlemen:

Enclosed herewith is the executed copy of the North Knowles Unit

- Agreement received by this office Apri! 6, 1956.

We have this dat§ received a photostatic copy of the unit agreement
which we will place in cur fnea in phcc of the executed copy as per your re-

’quut of April 9, 1956.

Very truly yours,

C s : ' . A. ‘L. Porterx, - W e ,":,‘
Acting Sccretary-birector '

ALP:jh
ancl.

$375 D
R G: o B



-‘/)“-

. Qf o | In reply refer toi
Ef Unit DMviston

April 6, 1956

\\\\,// Hervey, Dow & Hinkle

First Nationsl Bank Pulldling
Roswell, ifew lMexico

Anerada Patroleum Corporation
Box 591
Midland, Texas

Attention: Re: North Knowles Unit

Mr, Clarence £, Hiakle Section 1«165=38E - All
Section 2=165=38% -« Lots 1,
2,7,8 ,9 10,15,16 and sE/Y

Gentlemen:

, We are ecnclesing two coples of North Kiowles
Unit Agrezment, which Mr. Walker approved as of
April 6, 1956, ¥e are handing thy Oll Conservetian
Cammlsslcn)rne approved copy, as par your request.

Also anclosed {s Official lieceipt Number [-113781
in the amount of ten dolilars (%10 OO?

MMR /m
ency 2

V [z 5. =au

Coamlnsionér of Public Lands

cc: OCC-Santa Fe
Amerada Petroleum Corp.-Midland




March &, 1956

in reply refer tos
Unit Division

Hervey, Dow & Hinkle
First National Bank Bullding R
Roswell, New Mexico : P

IR

Amerada Petroleum Corporetion

Box 591
Midlend, Texas 7
/ :
- - : _ Re: /North Knowles Unit
S Section 1-165=38E = All
Section 2-165~38EF -
Lots 1,2,7,8,9,10,15,16
and SE/4
Gentlemen:

We have received a copy of your proposed
Nerth Knowles Unlt Agreement and have spproved §t
- as to form and ~ontext.

P —
47 MRS e by
. W
N

Your receipt for your ten dollar (210.00)
filling fee will be malled to you upon completion
of this Unit Agreement.

Very truly yours,

£eo S. WALKER :
Commissioner of Public Lands

MMR /m

ccs OCC-Santa Fe
Amerada Petroleum Corp.-Mfidland




Vs AW OFFICES
O M OBERVEY (874335 ) i‘hRVFY. DOW 8 H'NNLE_

HIRAM M OOW

CUARENCE & 13iNKLE Fiat Hatonar BAalk Dutinilo
WE BONDORANT, JR -
GEORGE M HMUNKER, JH RoOSwelLL , NeEw Mexico
HOWAKRD C BRATION Toe e b NE FAIN & ¢ O
S B CHRISTY IV g o
T S
U PENROD TOUE S ALELARNE UL

LEWIS C COX, UR

Mr. A. L. Porior

Secretiary - Dircctor

New Mexieo 0lL Conagervayn’on Commisston
Santa e, New bexlco

Re:  North Knowles Unif Area
Lea County '

Dear Mr. Porter:

I enclose for your information copy of my letter to

Johnny Walker, Commissioner of Public Lands, transmitting
to him the executed copies of the above unit for final
approval. Due to the fact that one of the leases expires

s on April 10th, in order to save this lease, it -is necessary
that the unit be approved by the Conservation Cowmmission
and by the Couwmissioner of Public Lands on or before April
9th.

You will recall that this matter was presented to
‘the Commission through Warren Mankin yesterday wmorning at
the hearing at Hobbs. I would appreciate your prompt con-
sideration of the case and advising me either by telephone
or telegram collect as soon as the order has been entered
by the Commission.

Yours sincerely,

HEBY%¥5ADOW & HIN§LE

TN 5 ; .
Bg\ = f\~ o SIS L N NP N (;! ; l\/k,k,}\)‘\\'\

CEH:mp

Encl.

ce - Mr. John Cornwall
Amerada Petroleum Corporation
Box 591
Midland, Texas




GENERAL OFFICE ) ) ; PRI
BOX 2040 F FAE /

, TULSA 2. OKLA. o ’ _;

i !
S
. AMERADA( PEYROLEUM CORPORATION /
8 I SOX a1 ,’P / /// ///&
7 nu MIDLAND, TEXAS ./ -~
S \ ) ,{7ﬂ?’/ ; wL?
- ‘v’
March 6, 1956 A /

- {

NS X
20

{ia i i LT
VA A
R . .
i ,/,{” N \\ L
wa P T S '. 4 }
\ ‘ «,f.y t :,?;&"l
A L‘_V i’?’ ;
AIR MAIL : o |
Mr. W, B. Macéy. Dirécteor ‘ S
01l Conservation Commission Re: Proposed North Knowles
Box 871 ' Unitization Agreement
Santa Fe, New Mexico Lea County, New Mexico

Dear Mr. Macey:

¥ith reference to the North Knowles Unitization Agreenent which
- I submitted %o you yesterday with Application for Approval, this is to
request that a hearing orn this be had as soon as conveniént before an
examiner for the 0il Conservation Commission, preferably at Hobbs, if
. this can be arranged.

Please advise after the definite date, time and location of

this hearing has been set.
very truly,
v : (]’ Cornwall
JC:lhp




=< o = ©

OlL. CONSERVATION COMMISSION
P. O. BOX 871

SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO

April 6, 1956

Mr. Clarence Hinkle
Hervey, Dow & Hinkle
P.Os Box “7 :
Roswell, New Mexico

Dear Sir-
In behalf of your client, Amerada Mnleu- Corpoution,
encloce two copies of Order R+785 issued April 6, 1956, by the 011

Conservation Commission in Case 1(&7, which was heard on April 3,
1956’ at W’ New Maxico.

Very truly yours,

A. L..Porter, J_l‘o
Aeting Secrestary - Director

ALP:brp
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ITMERADA AMERADA

TRACT 2
TRAGT 4 gt
! STD. of TEXAS,

I

|

T-16 S- R38E
o sy LEA COUNTY N.M.
Arrssadgs” i o2

CASE /047 ——

EXHIBIT %
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Cib CONEFRVATILOL OG0 18
“dohby, ew Hexico
April 3, 1456

L1UN

O SN &R T OF AR R OV R W

{4 THE MATTER OFy

The applicatio: of Amerada ietrolaunm
Corporation Tor en order :ranting ape
- » provel of a U'nit Amreement for the

b develooment and operation of the orth
: Ynowles 'nit Ares embracing All of
Section: 1 and Ints 1, 2, 7, 8, 9, 10,
15, 16 and the SE/L of Sfestion 2, All
in Townehip 1¢ South, Range 3% Zast, -
lea County, Rew Mexico,

‘Applicant, in the Ahove-styled causme,
seaks an order granting apuroval of its
: proposed lnit Agreemant ito wilch ap-
plicant, et al, are parties thereto;
said Unit Agreement consisting of 1529
acres of land, more or less, embracing
Al of Section 1 and lots 1, 2, 7, 8,
9, 10, 15, 26 and the SE/L of Section 2,
Towsship 16 South, Runge 38 Tast, les
County, Neaw Nexico,

| - SRR SN WS SN WL W SN SN L LV D L S L S N e D SN L AL 4]

¥ 8 E P X BRBIE R ERE B NRE RSB

]

CEFORFR
- W&rren =, ¥ankin, Fxariner

TRARECE: PT OF UFARDIG

Mr, Carl Barnhart and #r, John KeCorsick, whom

PXANINVR MAYKIN: The hearing will come 1o order.

pearir.s on behalf of imerada Petroleum Corjoration,

CASE 0. 10L7

today ie Case No. 10L7, the ipp}.ication of Amerada Petroleum Corporation
for an order approving the unit agreewsnt for the North Xnowles Unit,

MR, HIMKL¥: ¥r, ¥xariner, Clarence liirkle, Roswell, liew Mexico, ap~-

would like to have sworn,

First osse we have

@ have two witnesees,



CARL BDARNIAERT

sslled as & witnees, having first been duly sworn, testified sz followst

20 MR,
C.
A,
c.
A,

c.

Ay

C.

A,

Q.

k.

" Q.
¥aovwles
/t_.

Q.

HLHKLT g

ftate your name pisass.

Carl Sarnhars, ‘

Are you employed by the Amersdu ‘etroleum Corporation, lNr, Barnhart?

I am,

In vhat capacity?

Senjor Declogist, supervising lhe work of the rewmian Nasine

And you are located vhere?

Tulsa, Giklahoma.

Are you fawiliar with Lhe corporations in Hew Mexico?

Yesn,

And are yvou t‘amiliar‘wit.h the proposed srea in which the NHorth
imdt im lecated?‘

I,

Case No. 10L7 is the appiicat.io;z of the Awerada for approval of the

Nortn Emowles Unit Area., Wnat lsnd does thal smbrace?

A,
in Seet
Q.
I 8
Ce
MR
Q.
state t
A,

undt in

’ﬁnt is in Township 1& South, Runge 36 East, all of Bection 1, and
ion 2, 11 of lots Y, 2, 7, 8, $, 17, 15, 16 aud the SF/lL.

¥r. Barnhert, have you previously testified before the Commicsion?

i have,

Ars his qualifications accepta:le?
+« ERNKIY: They are,

Er, Sarnhart, I hand you Amerada's ixhihit No., 1 and ask you to
o the Comaission what that shows,

This is an asrial map chowing the smographic location of the propos d

relation to the nsarest levonian producing fields,




o~

¢, What is the clorest prod-.:\cir»g field t: Lhe proposed unit frea?

fe The propozed unit is some five miles south and five to tie east
of the fenton Field, some five mil.o north of tie *nowles Mlald und ap-
proxirately four miles west of the Jones Ranch Fiald in Caines-Yokum
County, Texas, All tirce fiolde being prinarily ihvc;a;:iéi orodueing fields,

{, Hr, Rarphart, I ha:d you ‘merada's bxhibit o, 2 a:d ask you to
state wial that is, _

A. This is a wap =sunowing the aepisl extent of the proposed unit along
with the acreage and division of acreage.

Q. Tha£ shows the propossd boundaries of the acreaye. How many
acres does ihat. contain?

4, " Approxirately 1570 acresz,

G. Is it all state land?

&, It is a1l state land,

Q. does f.hat plat =how the ownership of the state leases?

ko It Joes, | -

.G. Were both of those piats Fxhibit 1 and Zxnibdt 2 prepared elther
by you or under your direction? ‘

A. That is right,

Q. FHas the Aserada vade ihe Gecphysical survey of this area?

A, They hawe,

Ce I hand you Zimerada's Ex:ibit Ho. 3 and ask you tc state 4o ine
Compission what that is,

A, This 43 a map eovering a proposed unit and rhowing an exast copy of
our sontoured or the contoure of our i.nt.crpret:ﬁien of theAgeophysics of the
ares, ‘

Q. Toes the propesed unit area cover sll or substantially all of the
geopdvsical high chown sttributable to that platv




A, Om ovr interoretaltion as shuwn by thie lat the uudt will cover
aubstnr;;*.iany all of the itructuro.
Q. oo Amerade propose Lo dril) a test well within the uult ama?
L. Yaro,
., What iz the status of the wtéil?
A, The well is now drilling below surface pipa? I believe the lazt
3 information I had they are drilling ap;)roxiazawly 2,70 feat,
L, =hat is tha locatlon of that well, '
4. It wuld be in the center of lot 10, Section 1, 16 South, 33 tast.
C. what 1s the cujective of the well as to producing formationsy
A. The well will e drilled to and test fully in the ievonian,
&. At about what depih do you axpuct Lo encounter the Devonian?
A. Approxi:ately 12,500 feet. '
MR, HINKLE: I belisve that's all we have of tiis witness,

MR. MANKIN: Might [ ask what the exact location of the well ieg, Mr,

‘ 4Barnhurt, do you have tomt?
- MR, BARNIART: IV 15 In the center of lot 10,
MR, MEHFINT  Those are long sections, do you have that?
¥R, BARVHART: Well; let's see, I don‘t have the exact foots - on
‘_that. It will ve shown on the Exhibits. Here is the exact locati:u. latis

see that will be approximately 1980 feet from the east line and ap roximately

3700 feet from the nerth line of Section 1,
MR, MAY-TH: Tt would be reflested b y the Form 1 which wee filed and
" approved on tils well, I presune,

MR, HIXRLE: Yes, ¥r, Zarnhart, tiere has teen an application filed

for drilling this well and has been a; roved Ly the Conservation Co:smission

and would be zhown on their records, would it not?
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MR, BARMHARTY That is rlight,

MR, MANKIY: Do you have something further:

MR, HINKLE: ‘fotiing furiher of Mr. tarnhart.

MR, YANKIN:  Is thars a question of the witness in this particular
case? If not, the witness may bhe excused,
] MR, HINKL®: I would like to otfer in evidence fzhibits 1, 2 and 3
for Amsrada,

R, MANKINt Is there objection to ertering Exhbite 1, £ and 3 in
this came? If not, they 1l be so entered.

JOIN CORNWALL

called se a witness, having first been July sworn, testified as foilowa‘:
MB, HIXKLE: [leame state your name, |
MR, CORRWALL: Johm Cornwall. | 1
Q. . Are yo: employed by the Amerada zitﬁroloxm Corporatlon?
A, Yes,
. fow long have you heen employed?
A. About 26 yesrs, ‘
C. In what ctpaeit;y are you empioyed at ihs present tirve?
A, ™Mvisien Landman at Midland, Texas.

G. iioas that include the New Mexico area?

A, Yee,

Q. Are you faniliar with the development in Iea County¥?

A, Yae,

Q. Particularly with the development of t 1s proposed unit zrea?

A, Yer,

C. Are you familiar with the units which hawe been formed particularly

on state lande in Lesa County, Hew Mexieo?
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A, Yem, I téwlieve »

C. Ar» ‘ou faniliar «Sth the app)leation aciol tae besn flled oy
tha Amareda Petroleux Corporation lu t . ie case oy anroval of t e iory:
Knovles Unit? |

A, Yes, I am,

G. Are you familiar witi the pronosad form of the uuit agresmunt which
hag been filed with the application?

A, TYes,

Q. Do you knov whether or not this ie sssentially the eame [orm that
is usually herefore a;proved by the Commissioner of Public lLa . de wviere enly
atate lardds are involved?

A, Yes, it is,

Q, Do you know vhether or rot this pnrﬁic' :1ar for:: has been approved
»‘ny the Gw-;iésisx}er of Putllec Lands?

R. Yes, it bas.

G, Who hae been designated as tie operator of thie particular unity

A. Amersda Petroleus Corporation.

C. “Does the unit provide for tie drilling of a test well?

A, Yenm,

(e To what depth?

A. 12,750 or drilling in the [evonian at a lesser dept:, I bulieva.

¢, ¥hat ir the mximum depth +hat you requive to drill on?

Ao 12,750 feet.

Q. It hav already Leen tesiified by Kr. rarchart that your well has
been cormencsd, That 18, the <=1l you refer to as tie uniti wll,




Cy ‘mar the terms ~f the wit, hon was thal well to be et menced?
A, Tafore iporidl 9, 1956,
C, Arve you familiar zith the ownership of the State leases that are
Lavolved? | 1
A, Yea, I am, , .
C. Who are the owners of these leases? _
Ao Amridg Petroleur Corporation, Champlin Refining Company and
Standard Qil Company of Texas, '
L. And 1% is all stete land?
A. Yes, it is,
G. what is the suortest term lease involved in this particular case?
A aprid 10, 1955,
G. Do you know whetser or not all the leéase owners have joined in
the Unit Agzreement? »
A, They have all eﬁnecut.ed it. ~ ,
C. And it is resdy to be filed forr t;i:ial agproval., XNow, lpr. Cornwall,
in the event this unit 1s approved «nd production is encouhured, state
ﬁnthnr or not in your opinion, develorment of the unit would be in the
inﬁreot of egonomy and efficiency und to the ez;d that the maximum reacvery‘
of unitised substsnces would be obﬁined.
A, I helieve it would,
Q. In the event the unit is suproved and disqovnry is pade, rctate
tﬁtth‘r‘ér not, in your opinion, tne agreement would Se in the interest of
conservation and the prevention of wveaste,
k. 1 beliews it would.
YR, HINXLF: That is all,

MR, MINKING I: there further question of the witness in this casai




MR, MONTGCMERY: It will be necessary for you to have rapid approval

by the Commizsion on this application,
MR, HINKLE: I didn't understand that,
MR, ¥ONTAOUYRY3  will it be necessary for you to get rapid spproval en
this case before the Commission?
MR, HINXL"t “e would like it as rapidly as porsiile, yee,
YR, UONTGOMERY:  wWill 4t affect the expiration date of this Tract 77
MR, HINYL¥: Yes, I think it ought to be appro.¢d before the ::xpiration

dete of the rhortest term leamy, otherwise {i would be questicnable to ret

it extanded,

S, YOWNIrEeenYey .:'hut’a all,

MR, MANKIN; [dd you have- any unit agﬁeunﬁ which you wish to present
other than the one that was submiited with your application?

MR, HINKLZs That 18 @ copy === u signed copy. 1 have them all here
but they will be presented to Lhe Cormissioner for his fi-al signature and
and expouted copy filed with the Cosmission, upon a uroval, |

R, ?S&L’KI#: _ Il’thiru_ further questlon of the wiiness in this case?
Mr, Binkis, would Amersda be agreeable o inc uérhil provisicn whlch owr
ordtri carry indicating reports iossilLly every six : nths of the :;)romsa
of the unit,

MR, HDIKLE: 1 am sure that Ly weuld,

MR, HANKIN: Amersds would be agreeable to conply wivii that particular
provision of the order. If there is no furihmr question of the witness, the

witnsse may te excused. Do you have snmythiu: further? (f nol, if there ia

nothingvfurthcr, w vwill take the Gass unijer advissment,




STATE OF NEW MRYICO)
. s
COUNTY OF SANTA FE )

I, Tora Serna, do hereby certify that the foregoing and attached
transcript of proosedings before the New Mexice Gil Cormission Examiner
at Hoobs, YNew exico, 1s a true and correct record, to the best of =y
knowledse, skill and ab!lity.

Tetad at “anta fe, Hew Mexico this 7Tth dzy of August, 1996,

/ )
b o




OlL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

P.O. 80X 871

SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO

April 10, 1956

Mr. Clarence Hinkle
‘Hervey, Dow & Hinkle
P.0« Box 5‘7

Roswell;, New Mexico

Dear ¥Mr. Hinkle:

Reference is made to your letter of Aprii 9th concerning the e
North knowles init Agreement. In your lietter you indicate that you a
would 1like to exchange a photostatic copy of the unit agreement for
~ the exscuted copy which we have in our files.

Our attorney agrees that this will ve satisfactory providcd
that a certificate ie attached certifying that it is a photostatic
copy of the unit agreement.

Very truly yours,

=< U &S €2

Ao vLo Porber, Jre
Acting Secretary - Director

ALP:brp
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Mr. A. L. Porter
NMew Mexico 01l Conservition Commission
Santa Fe, New pexico

i _ Dear Mr. Porter: Re: North Knowles Unit Agreement
i ’ o Order No. R--785
Case No. 1047
We certainly appreciate your getiing out the order for us
in the above czse.

On April 4tn, sent to Mr. Walker, Commissioner of Public
Lands, four executed copies of the unit and one photostatic copy
. and the land orfice has returned to us two executed copiles, one
& of wnhich has been retained by the land office and one filed in
- your office. ‘fne above mentioned four executed copies are all
3 of the copies which have been fully executed and lMr. Cornwall
: S ' would, like to nave an executed copy for eacn of -the thnree

companies which have executed the agreement. UWe are wondering
Cif it weould be possible to file with you a photostatic copy of
one of the executed copies in the place of the eXxecuted copy s
wnichn you have, so6 that we might furnish it to one of the signing
companies.. If this would meet with your approval, I would
appreciate your advising me and we will nave a photostatic copy
aade and senl to you. ' ’

Yours sincerely,

HERVEY, DOV & HINKLE

By % .

ce - Mr. John Cornwall
Amerada Petroleun Corporatbn
Midland, Texas




C 0 P Y "ERVEY, DOW & HINKLE., ATTORNEYS
RasweLL, NEW MEXICO

April 4, 1956

Hon. B. 3. Walker
Commissioner of Publlic Lands
Santa Fa; New Mexics

Re: North Knowles Unit Area
Lea County, New Mexico

Dear Mr. Walker:

We hand you herewith four fully executed coples of Unit Agree-
ment for the Developuent and Operation of the North Knowles Unit
Area together with a photostatic copy of the same. You will
note that this agresment has been executed as of Marech 1, 1956
by Amerada Petroleum Corporation, Champlin Refining COmpany and
Standaxd 011 Company of Texas, being all of the owners of the
leaseséinvolved. This unit was approved by you as to form on
‘March 6th.

& hearinz on the unit was held at Hobbs yesterday, April 3rd,
and Warren Mankin, the examiner, said that he would expedite the
matter of sudaission of the case to the Commission for early
consideration and entering of tne order appraving the same.

Under Section 8 of the unit agreement, a well is to be com-
menced on or before April 9th. This will has already been com-
menced and yesterday was drilling at approximately 2700 feet;
however, one of the leases expires on April 10th and consequently,
80 that there will be no question concerning the extension of
this lease, it 18 necessary that the order of the Conservation
- Comulission be entered and that you approve the unit before the
9th. We would therefore appreciate your signing the certificate
attached to each exscuted copy of the unit Jjuast as soon as you
are advised that the Conservation Commisgsion has approved the
unit, and would appreciate your wiring or telephoning me collect
as soon as the certificate has been signed.

Upon execution of the certificate, I would appreciate your also
noting your approvel on the photostatic copy and nanding the same
to the Conservation Commission and returning three of the other
coples €0 we so that there will be an executed approved copy for
each of the companies involved. Thanking you for your cooperation
in connection with this matter, I am

Yours sincerely, v
#
HEPWEY , DOW & HINKLE -
cm:w ,r ' ’ , ,f , Eid

cc - Mr. John Cornwall By . . LT e
m‘. Ao L- Porter ‘r ) ,.--’7




Mareh 1, 1956

Mr. E. S. Walker
Comzissicner of Public Lands
State Land Officc
Sants Fe, Hew Mexico
Be: Proposed Unit of all Sec. 1
and E/2 of 8ec. 2, T. 168,
R. 388, lea County, Rev
Maxico. ‘
Dear Sir:

Attached to this report and marked ss Exhibit No. 1, 1s a small scale
plat ahowing the geographic location of the proposed unit with special
mw&ammm.

Exhibit No. 2 1s & exact copy of the structure of the proposed unit
a8 detarmined by seismic work done by Ameruda Fetroleum Corporsticn. The
seismic vork wes done on ocne bhalf mile zgrids end it is ar opinion tlat
the reflecticn poivt used on tuis mep is frowm the Top of the Devonian,
Based on this seismic work, the proposed unit sres covers substantially
all of the geological feature imvolved. - |

A tast drilled st the proposed location in the Center of Lot 10, Sec. 1,
?. 166, R. 33K, would thoroughly test this geological festure. The yeopcsed
test wuild be projected to an spproximate depth of 12,700°. Although the
prisary object wuld be a test to fluld in the Devonian, & test to tais
depth would renetrate and test all known producing horizons of the immediste
ares. :

!mvmhm&,
AMERADA PETROLEUM CORPORATION

JM 5@@%

Caxl F. Barnbart,
Senicr Geologist

this report 1s Exhibit Yo, 3 vhich is & map showiny
bandaries and {dantity of trects and leases and

E
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GENERAL OFFICE [ .

BOX 2040 .4

TULSA 2, OKLA. I PR -
‘\ “J -~
o v i
AMERADA PETROLEUM CORPORATION > {,LJ/

BOX BB1 ) A .
MIDLAND. TEXAS [
March 2, 1956 N an»"
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RIS (V5
l t ; ‘f}'}\
Y

0il Conservation Commission
State of Yew Mexico
Santa Te, New Mexico

Gentlemen:

Submitted herewith for your con=
sideration in connection with the propoged
Forth Knowles Unit are, in triplicate, Appli-
cation for approval of the Unit Agreement,
copy of the Unit Agreement, and Geological
Report on the area involved,

You will note that the Unit
Agreement provides for a test to be com=
menced by April 9, 1956, so that we wonld
appreciate your prompt attention and de-
cision on it. :

Yery yours ,/ — /
Z 7 » _//_,' .

S A rreiierm

¥n Cornwall

d Department

“JC:C
encls. .




BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
STATE OF NEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARTNG
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION
COMMISSION OF NEW MEXICO FOR THE
‘PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

CASE NO,
THE APPLICATION OF AMERADA
PETROLEUM CORPORATION FOR APPROVAL
OF THE NORTH KNOWLES UNIT AGREEMENT
EMBRACING 1,520.00 ACRES, MORE OR
LESS, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO,
WITHIN TWP. 16 S., RGE. 38 E.,
N.M.P.M.

New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission
Santa Fe, New Mexico

Comes the undérsigned, the Ameréda Petroleum Corporation, a
corporation with offices at Tulsa, Oklahéma, and files herewith
three copies of the proposed Unit Agreement’for the Development
and Operation of the North Knowles Unit Area., Lea County. New
Mexico, and hereby makes application for fhe approval of said Unit
Agreement as provided by law, and in support thereof, shows:

i. That the proposed unit area covered by said agreement embraces

1,520 acres, more or less, more particularly described as follows:

' NEW MEXICO PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, NEW MEXICOU

T. 156 S., R. 38 E.
Sec. }: All
Sec. 2: Lots 1, 2, 7, 8, -3,
- 10, 15, 16, SEi

»2. That the lands embraced within the proposed unit area are
all State lands.

3. That applicant is informed and believes, and upon such iﬁfbr-
mation and belief, states; That the proposed unit area covers sub-
stantially all of the geological feature involved, and in the event
of the discovery of oil or gas thereon, that said unit agreement
will permit the producing area to be developed and operated in the
interest of conservaticn and the prevention of waste of the unitized
substances.

4. That the Amerada Petroleum Corporation is designated as unit
operator in said unit agreement, and as such is given authority under

the terms thereof to carry on all operations necessary for the develop-




ment and operation of the unit area for oil and zas, subject to all
applicable luws and regulations. That sald unit agreement provides
for the commencenent of a test well for oil and gas upor some part of
the lands ewbraced 1n the unit arca on or before April 9, 13506, and
for the drilling thereof with due diligence, to o« depth sufficient to
test the Devonian férmation or to such a deptn as unitized substances
shall be discovered in paying quantities if at a lesser depth; pro-
vided, however, Operator,is‘pot required in any event to drill said
well to a depth in excess of 12,750 feet.

5. That said unit agreement is in substantially the same form
aé unit agreements heretofdre approved by the Commissioner of Public
Lands of the State of New Mexico and by the New Mexico 0il Conservation
Commission, and it is believed that in the event oil or gas in paying
guantities is discovered on tbe’lands within the unit area, that the
fieid or area can beydeveloped more economically and efficiently
under the terms of said agreement, to the end that the maximum recovery
will be obtained, and that said unit agreement is in the interest of
the cohservation of 0il and gas and the prévention of waste as contem-
plated by the New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission statutes.

6. That application is being macde fﬁr the appro&al of said unit
agreément by the Commissioner of Public Lands of the State of New
Mexico.

7. That upon an order being entered by the New Mexico 0il Conser-
vatioh Commission appfovjng éaid unit agreement and after approval
thereof by the Commissioner of Public Lands of the State of New

Mexico, an apprcved copy thereof will be filed with the New Mexico

0il Consexvation Commission.

WHEREFORE, the undersigned applicant respectfully requests that
a public hearing be held on the matter of the approval of said unit
agreement and that upon sa d hearing, said unit agreement be approved
by the New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission as behg In the interest
of conservation and prevention of waste. '

DATED this the :Z - gday of f¢9145/ /, 1356,

Respectfully submitted,
PET;;OLgUN CORPO@TM

gy car WLAAM"U// et




